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Mission Statement 
Vision 
Williamston is a town committed to controlling its own destiny as a 
distinct, sustainable, and sovereign municipality. We seek to be a 
regional hub for business and industry for our area. Our town’s sense of 
community is rooted in citizens who respect each other; in racial and 
socioeconomic diversity; in pedestrian orientation; and its history. We 
believe our history and sense of community is our guide for the future.    
 
Mission 
Williamston’s government exists to help citizens in maintaining the 
town’s unique qualities and to provide superior services to every 
resident. To this end, the town government of Williamston will operate 
according to the following core values: 
 
Core Values 
 Citizens are the heart of Williamston, so town government will treat 

all people fairly, with courtesy and respect.  
 Open communication is essential to an engaged citizenry, so town 

government will seek and provide accurate, timely information and 
promote public discussion of important issues.  

 Williamston must be a safe place to live, work, and raise a family, 
so the town will work in partnership with the community to prevent 
crime and protect lives, property, and the public.  

 Williamston’s historic mix of people in all income levels is 
fundamental to our community, so town government will encourage 
opportunities and services that allow people of all means to live and 
work here.  

 Williamston’s character is that of a small town and of peaceful living, 
so land planning will reflect its historic patterns of village-centered 
growth, with connection of neighborhoods, reservation of rural area, 
and provision of public spaces and walkable community.  

 Citizens entrust town government with the stewardship of public 
funds, so government will wisely use our resources.  

 Successful government must be innovative, so town leaders will be 
intellectually curious and open to new ideas.  

 Williamston’s economic health is essential to its remaining a 
sustainable community, so town government will judiciously 
encourage and guide the location of new business opportunities.  

 Citizens need to move easily throughout the town and region, so 
government will provide a variety of options, such as sidewalks, bike 
paths, greenways and connected streets.  

 Citizens must live in a healthy environment, so town government 
will protect watersheds, trees, air quality, and other elements of the 
town’s ecology.  

 The physical and social health of Williamston citizens is 
fundamental to our well-being as a community, so town government 
will provide enjoyable, safe, and affordable recreational and cultural 
learning opportunities.  

 Williamston exists in proximity to and is interdependent with other 
jurisdictions, so we strive for local, regional, state and federal 
cooperation
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Introduction 
 
Key Financial Documents 
The budget document is the annual financial plan for Town 
operations covering one fiscal year. The Town of Williamston’s 
fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30. This plan 
describes the sources of revenues and how the funds will be 
spent during the year. The annual operating budget, the Capital 
Improvement Plan (CIP), and the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report (CAFR) are the key documents that describe 
the Town’s financial plans and financial status each year. 
 
The annual budget shows the funding plan for how the Town’s 
dollars will be spent in the coming year. The CAFR provides a 
review and assessment of the town's overall year-end fiscal 
condition, including the status of fund balance in all fund types. 
 
Organizational Structure 
The town's operations are grouped into different funds. Within 
each fund are one or more departments, each of which is an 
organizational unit that provides a major type of public service, 
such as the Police or Public Works Department. 
 
Account codes, also known as line items, provide the most detail 
within the budget. These are the most basic units in the budget 
and allow one to determine, for example, how much is spent on 
chemicals for the operation of the water plant. 
 
The Town’s budget preparation involves detailed budget 
planning and review at the program line-item level. 
 
Transfer to Other Funds 
Fund transfers involve the budgeting of money from one fund to 
another to support the functions to be carried out by the 
receiving fund. 
 
General Statute Requirements 
In accordance with the North Carolina General Statutes, the 
Town is required to budget and account for its funds on the 
modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under this method, 
revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they 
become available.   
 
Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which 
the goods and services are received (except for unmatured 
interest on general long-term debt, which is recognized when 
due).  The town’s accounting records for general governmental 
operations are reported on the modified accrual basis.  The 
Town’s enterprise operations are reported on the accrual basis. 
 
The General Statutes also provide for balanced project 
ordinances for the life of projects, including both capital and 
grant activities, which are expected to extend beyond the end of 

the fiscal year.  The budgeted appropriations for capital projects 
do not lapse until the completion of the project, while 
appropriations for funds that adopt annual budgets lapse at the 
end of the fiscal year. 
 
Budget Preparation and Process 
The budget preparation process begins in October with a 
workshop on budget preparation and the distribution of the 
budget calendar. 
 
In November and December, Town departments prepare their 
capital improvement requests for the next fiscal year.  
Departments are encouraged to conduct a thorough review and 
evaluation of their organizational structure and current and 
proposed programs.  Departmental capital improvement 
requests are submitted in late December. 
 
In January or early February, a Board/Staff retreat is conducted. 
At this retreat, department heads discuss their departments' 
concerns and issues with the board. The Board provides 
feedback and debates issues they foresee as a need or desire 
for the upcoming years. At the conclusion of the retreat, a 
detailed list of action items for the coming year is agreed upon. 
These items set the expectations for the budget year. 
 
From January to mid-April, the Town Administrator reviews the 
departmental requests. Then, the town administrator prepares a 
proposed capital improvement budget. Concurrently, the Town 
Administrator and Department Heads prepare an annual 
operating budget for the Town Board's consideration. 
 
The North Carolina Local Government Budget and Fiscal 
Control Act requires each local government to operate under an 
annual balanced budget ordinance.   
 
Around the first of May, the Board conducts one or more budget 
workshops to review the draft budget and direct staff on any 
needed changes to the draft.  These are public presentations 
and are made before the Town Board, staff, members of the 
press, and interested citizens.  As required by the Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act, a copy of the Proposed Budget is filed with 
the Town Clerk and made available for public inspection. 
 
The Town Board meets to review and discuss the Proposed 
Budget through June 30th. In accordance with the Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act, the Town Board holds a public hearing on the 
Proposed Budget prior to the adoption of the budget ordinance, 
generally in the evening on the first Monday in June. 
 
On or prior to July 1st, the Town Board adopts the Five-Year 
Capital Improvement Plan, the final budget ordinance with 
balanced revenues and expenditures, and sets the tax rate for 
the next fiscal year. 
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Implementation 
During July, the Town Clerk prepares and distributes the 
Adopted Budget document, which incorporates all of the 
changes approved by the Town Board.  During July, the Town 
Administrator provides information to departments, setting time 
schedules and priorities for the purchase of equipment and the 
implementation of new programs or initiatives. 
 
CIP Overview 
A separate Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) document is 
prepared each year, which contains the expenditures and 
revenues planned for the upcoming five-year period.   
 
The CIP is a five-year plan for matching the Town’s needs for 
public facilities, infrastructure, and equipment with a funding 
plan sufficient to meet those needs. Since no funds are 
appropriated through the CIP, implementation of the CIP is 
dependent upon the actual appropriation of funds through the 
adopted budget ordinance. 
 
Projects that are included in the CIP are generally defined as 
physical assets with a useful life of at least five years and an 
initial cost of at least $5,000. 
 
Examples of capital projects include new roads, parkland 
acquisition and development, waste treatment plant 
improvements, fire trucks, and inflow/infiltration. 
 
The five-year Capital Improvement Plan is updated each year 
with projects being altered, added, and deleted.  To begin the 
review process, departments are provided with instructions in 
October on how to prepare their CIP requests.  These requests 
are submitted to the Town Administrator’s office in December.  
The requests are then reviewed and adjusted as appropriate.  
The Town Administrator’s proposals are then included in the 
Recommended CIP, which is presented to the Town Board no 
later than May. 
 
After the Town Board makes all modifications, the CIP is 
adopted by the Board, and the Adopted CIP document is 
prepared and distributed. The first year of the CIP then becomes 
the basis for the capital budget component of the annual budget 
for the upcoming fiscal year. 
 
 
Amending the Budget 
Throughout any fiscal year, adjustments to the original budget 
ordinance may become necessary to carry out planned 
programs and for new Board initiatives.  Two types of changes 
can occur – budget amendments and budget transfers.  Such 
changes are required at the line-item level of the budget 
underlying the budget ordinance. 
 

A budget amendment increases or decreases a fund’s total 
revenue and expenditure appropriations.  A budget transfer 
changes line item appropriation within a particular fund without 
changing the fund total.  Requests for amendment and transfers 
are submitted to the Finance Officer.  The request contains the 
purpose of the increase or decrease, the accounts involved, and 
the amount of the change. 
 
The town's finance department reviews and signs each 
amendment and transfer request. Department heads may 
approve transfers up to $10,000, and the town administrator 
approves transfer requests between $10,000 and $50,000. 
 
A list of these administratively approved transfers is provided to 
the Town Board at each scheduled meeting and recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
All budget amendments and transfers over $50,000 approved 
by the Town Administrator are then submitted to the Town Board 
for approval. The Town Board also approves any request for 
transfer between funds or affecting budgeted revenues. 
 
Capital project contract change orders generally require budget 
amendments or funds transfers. Such requests go through an 
approval process similar to that stated above.   
 

Budget Guide 
 
The Town’s budget is comprised of four different funds, the 
General Fund, the Enterprise Fund, the Powell Bill Fund and the 
Storm Water Fund.  But the most notable fund in the Town of 
Williamston’s budget is the General Fund. 
 
The General Fund includes operating funds for the majority of 
Town departments, including Police, Fire, Sanitation Services, 
Parks and Recreation, and most of Public Works. 
 
The town's budget document provides details regarding 
department budgets. Department information includes mission 
statements, budget highlights, goals and objectives, and 
performance measurements. The budget detail is also included. 
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Budget Detail 
 

Revenues 
Account Types include the following: 
 
Taxes – There are two primary sources of tax. 
 
Property Taxes are the largest source of revenue generated by 
the Town. 
 
Sales Tax in North Carolina is a 2-part tax, state and local.  The 
current state sales tax rate is 4.75%, and the local sales tax rate 
in Martin County is 2.25%.  A percentage of the local sales tax 
revenue is distributed to the towns within the county. 
 
A portion of the tax levied on beer and wine is returned to the 
Town at the discretion of the State. 
 
The Town can no longer levy a privilege license fee for all 
business operations within the Town. 
 
Powell Bill funds are funds received from the State to assist in 
the paving and repaving of town-owned streets within the Town.  
A few streets, such as Main Street and Washington Street, are 
state roads and are maintained by the State. 
 
User Charges and Fees: Fees for water and sewer services, 
recreation fees, cemetery lot sales, and EMS charges. 
 
Other Revenue—Other revenues received by the Town include 
government and local grants, interest on investments, and other 
revenue that is not a tax or fee. 
Expenditures 
Account Types include the following: 
 
Personnel Services—includes all salary accounts, such as 
part-time, full-time, etc., and all benefits, such as social security 
and health insurance. 
 
Operating Expenses include amounts needed to meet 
departmental operating needs such as office supplies, 
operational and maintenance supplies, computer leases, pest 
control services, professional services, organizational and 
development training, etc. 
 

Contingency – 1% of operating expenses are set aside in 
contingency for each department in the General Fund. The 
Enterprise Fund has a contingency percentage rate of 3% of 
operating expenses, with the exception of the water districts, 
which is calculated at 1%. 
 
Capital Outlay and Capital Improvements – includes 
accounts used to purchase new capital equipment or 
improvements at a unit cost of $5,000 or more. 
 
Administrative Expenses - The administrative staff provides 
the cost for salaries and supplies in water and sewer utility billing 
and collections, and funds are transferred from the Enterprise 
Fund to cover those expenses. 
 
Transfer to Other Funds – includes accounts used for 
transferring funds from one fund to another. 
 
Debt Service – Debt Service is the total debt payments incurred 
by the Town for capital projects.  
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Williamston is located in Martin County in the Coastal Plains section of North Carolina.  Williamston is about 
80 miles southwest of Norfolk, Virginia; about 90 miles east of Raleigh; and approximately 90 miles inland 
from the North Carolina Outer Banks and the Atlantic Ocean.  East-west highways serve Williamston, US 
Highway 13, and US Highway 64, and the heavily traveled north-south route of US Highway 17. 
 
 
The Town was chartered on October 18, 1779.  Williamston, with a population of 5,511, contains 
approximately one-fourth of the county population and serves as the county seat. 
 
 
The Town utilizes a mayor-council form of government.  Five Commissioners and a Mayor are elected every 
four (4) years by eligible voters residing in the Town of Williamston.  The Mayor and one Commissioner are 
elected at-large, two Commissioners are elected from District 1, and two Commissioners are elected from 
District 2. 
 
Commissioner Liaison Appointments for Years 2024-2027 are as follows*: 
 

Commissioner Ruth Coffield ........................................................................ Fire Department 
Commissioner Alton Moore .............................. Recreation and Administration Departments 
Commissioner David Richmond ............... Streets, Garage, Water, and Sewer Departments 
Mayor Dean McCall ..................... …………………………. Planning and Zoning Department 
Commissioner Glinda Fox ........................................... Sanitary and Cemetery Departments 
Commissioner Anthony Gianpoalo ........................................................... Police Department 
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The Town Board of Commissioners set policies, enact ordinances and appoints the Town 
Administrator and department heads.  The Town Administrator administers the daily operations and programs 
of the Town through the department heads, other staff members and employees.  The Town provides a full 
range of governmental services, including police and fire protection, street construction and maintenance, 
yard waste, limb and white goods pick-up, water and sanitary sewer services, and parks and recreation 
services. 
 
 The Town is empowered to levy a property tax on both real and personal properties located within 
its boundaries.  The annual budget serves as the foundation of the Town’s financial planning and control.  
The Town Board is required to hold public hearings on the proposed budget and to adopt a final annual 
budget no later than July 1.  The appropriated budget is prepared by fund, function and department. 
 
                         Town of Williamston Organizational Chart 
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON  

SUMMARY OF APPROVED EXPENDITURES 2025/2026 
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EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT 
 

GENERAL FUND FOR FY 2025/2026 

 
 
 
 
 



20 
 

 
 
 

ENTERPRISE FUND FOR FY 2025/2026 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



21 
 

 
 

TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON – BUDGET FOR  
FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 

 
 

EXPENDITURES BY TYPE 
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON, NC 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANNING 

Long Term Capital Planning is Critical to Economic 
Development, Revenue, Cash Flow and Debit Forecasting 

 
WHAT IS A CIP? 

 A Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a list of identified capital project and 
acquisition needs that cover five years, identifies financing alternatives and is 
formally adopted annually.  The CIP: 
 

• Discloses cost or expenditure estimates 
• Identifies probable sources of financing 
• Evaluates, prioritizes and schedules projects and acquisitions 
• Estimates the potential impact of projects and acquisitions on the operating 

budget when possible 
 
 A CIP is essentially a long-term plan.  Projects and acquisitions in the 
first year of the CIP forecast period become the capital budget for that 
budget year.  Most capital project or acquisition requests initially enter the CIP 
in one of the later planning years (that is, the fourth or fifth year) of the forecast 
period and then progress towards completion.  This process creates a system for 
approval and completion of capital projects that supports planning and 
accountability. 
 
 Capital projects are defined as investments in non-disposable items that 
exceed $5,000 in cost. 

 

WHY LONG-TERM PLANNING? 
 Long-term capital planning has three key benefits.  First is cash flow 
planning.  Municipalities have limited ability to adjust revenues, and doing so 
often requires significant advance planning and/or can be politically difficult.  
This creates an institutional bias toward stability or incremental changes in 
revenue.  Capital expenditures, in contrast, are large and can vary significantly 
from year to year.  Tools, such as debt, can be used to smooth the cash flow 
requirements of capital expenditures, but successful, long-term utilization of a 
municipality’s debt capacity requires careful planning.  Further, some forms of 
financing can require significant lead time to put in place, such as revenue 
bonds, or are only available on an intermittent basis, such as grants. 
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Second, the process forces prioritization to assist in assuring that limited 
resources are allocated to projects supported by political consensus. When 
considering a specific project proposal, policy bodies must consider it in relation 
to other potential expenditures, often asking the question: “What are the 
tradeoffs?”  This question can only effectively be responded to in the context of 
long-range capital planning, which provides an opportunity to understand which 
projects are planned, the financial resources demanded, and how changes 
impact other projects. 
 
 Finally, the plan provides opportunities to both manage expectations and 
measure performance.  By accumulating all of the project activity into a single 
source document that describes the expected timing and expense of the planned 
projects, the CIP provides visibility into project details for project proponents and 
supporters.  It also assists in communicating the impact of operational and fiscal 
constraints on the timing and complexity of the project. It responds to questions 
such as: “When will this project be done? What will this project cost? And, in 
part, why can’t this get done earlier, or how can it get done earlier?  Further, if 
a project keeps sliding back on the schedule, the CIP will highlight what is 
happening and provide clues to potential causes. 
 
 In addition to these key benefits, long-range planning through CIP 
formation and adoption assists in coordinating dependent or related projects, 
facilitates personnel workload planning and/or staffing needs analysis, and 
provides a vehicle for seeing infrastructure investments planned in response to 
changing community needs or conditions—additional wastewater capacity in the 
face of growth, for example. 
 

Financial Planning 
 
 A local government in a fast-growing region may have to rely heavily on 
debt and certain pay-as-you-go sources, such as facility fees, to finance the 
infrastructure needed to accommodate growth.  On the other hand, local 
governments in areas where growth is limited or nonexistent are less likely to 
rely on debt and more likely to rely on certain other pay-as-you-go sources such 
as annual revenues earmarked for capital purposes, capital reserves, and state 
grants and loans.  Some benefits of Financial Planning through a CIP include: 
 
• Achieve a balance between the use of cash reserves and debt financial resources 
• Protect and improve a local government’s bond rating 
• State grants and low-interest loan programs give priority points for an adopted CIP 
• Use a variety of financing sources to support the CIP – diversification 
• Enables officials to foresee emerging capital needs and estimate project costs 

realistically 
• Allow time to plan projects and arrange financing 
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Operational Planning 
 
 The impact of CIP projects and acquisitions on present and future 
operating budgets can be significant.  Some projects can add recurring 
expenditures and new positions, possibly creating the need to increase revenues 
to offset the new operating expenditures.  The impact of capital projects and 
acquisitions on the operating budget is too often overlooked due to timing and 
uncertainty.  Some operational impacts that the CIP identifies and provides for 
include: 
 

• New positions and additional program or operating expenses 
• Workload associated with support personnel to manage the various capital 

projects 
• Annual debt service on new debt issuance 

 
Accountability Benefits 

 
 The value of a CIP for communicating the progress of on-going and long-
term projects and acquisitions is essential for providing information for economic 
development and constituent inquiries. 
 

• What projects are on the list and when will they occur? 
•  

♦ Economic Development decisions 
 Where is the municipality investing in water, sewer and streets? 

 
♦ Constituent Inquires 
 What is the status of a project I am interested in? 
 

• What is the overall progress of the CIP? 
 

♦ Cash flow projects 
♦ Debt management 
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CIP PROCESS 
 
 The steps in the CIP process generally mimic the steps followed in preparing the 
operating or annual budget.  The process usually includes the following steps: 

• Formulate, review, and approval goals and policies – Local governing boards 
usually hold retreats to review, update, and approve policies and goals to guide 
capital budgeting. 
 

• Identify needs – During the fall, Department Heads review programmed projects 
and assess current capital needs for the upcoming budget year.  Capital projects 
are selected that require repair, maintenance, or replacement, which, if not 
addressed, will result in higher costs in future years and infrastructure 
investments required to meet growth demands. 

 General Guidelines for Equipment Replacement 

 
• Determine costs – Municipal staff work together to determine the full extent of 

project costs based on scope, timing, ongoing operational costs, land acquisition, 
etc.  This process is applied to new projects and projects previously programmed 
in the Capital Plan to ensure the most accurate cost estimates are budgeted and 
any operational impacts are identified. 
 

• Develop financing strategies – The Finance Department works with each 
department to determine the best method for financing proposed projects.  The 
selected financing strategies seek to:   

 
♦ Grants 
♦ Debt Financing 
♦ Facility Fees 
♦ User Fees 
♦ Pay as-you-go 

 

 Pickups & Vans -      10 years or 80,000 miles 
 Patrol Cars -       5 years or 90,000 miles 
 Other Cars -       8 – 12 years or 100,000 miles  
 Aerials(Fire/Rescue) -    25 years 
 Special Purpose Trucks (Fire/Rescue) -  25 years 
 Special Purpose Trucks (Public Works)-    8 years or 60,000 
 Trailers -      15 years 
 Small Dump Trucks-    10 years or 80,000 miles 
 Sweepers-        8 years or 60,000 miles 
 Large Dump Trucks-    12 years or 80,000 miles 
 Tractors-      15 years or 5,000 hours 
 Leaf Machines-     12 years or 3,000 hours 
 Ambulance-        8 years 
 Computer Hardware/Software-       3-5 years 
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• Prioritize – Once projects are selected, costs determined and a funding strategy 
is identified, the Town Administrator meets with each department head to review 
project forecasts and prioritize the result.  The following criteria are considered 
in the prioritization of capital projects: 

 

♦ Necessary to ensure the health, welfare or safety of the community 
♦ Externally mandated 
♦ Links to an adopted Master Plan 
♦ Ties to Council Goals 
♦ Demanded due to growth or service improvement 
♦ Age and condition of infrastructure 
♦ Availability of funding 

 
• Adopted Capital Improvement Plan – In the spring, the Town Administrator 

presents a Proposed Capital Improvement Plan to the Board of Commissioners.  
The projects are refined and reprioritized during budget workshops and the 
formal Plan is adopted. 
 

• Ongoing Monitoring – Authorized capital projects are monitored to determine if 
timelines and milestones are being met and if financial transactions follow the 
adopted budget.  Periodic status reports are provided to the Board of 
Commissioners. 

 
WHAT THIS CIP CONTAINS 

 
 On the following pages we have assembled a comprehensive CIP that 
shows previously approved projects as well as new requests.  The result of this 
intense analysis of not only new requests but also previously approved projects 
demonstrates to the Board of Commissioners as well as our citizens the 
investment that is being made to maintain vital infrastructure and “PLAN” for 
future needs. 
 
 It is also vitally important to know what this CIP is not – and that is a 
perfect prediction of our needs.  As acknowledged in current bid costs, the 
estimates made in a long-term plan are not the same as a project that has been 
fully designed and engineered.  Therefore, it is important that staff continually 
keep this CIP updated with new estimates as the year for funding approaches.  
In other words, a CIP is not a static document that once approved is placed on a 
shelf and only looked at during the Budget Process; it is a constantly changing 
document that must be flexible to incorporate updated costs and unforeseen 
needs. 
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2030 

ALL DEPARTMENTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Expenditures FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30
Administration -$                             -$                             -                                   -                                   -                                   
Planning -$                             12,500$                       -                                   -                                   -                                   
Police 200,000$                     400,386$                     296,207                       274,387                       280,871                       
Fire/Rescue/RRT 36,800$                       1,831,795$                  190,281                       2,888,611                    151,929                       
Parks & Recreation 11,000$                       -$                             109,153                       160,000                       80,000                         
Public Works 41,000$                       808,021$                     -                                   -                                   -                                   
Public Building 15,000$                       60,000$                       245,000                       30,000                         -                                   
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 303,800$                     3,112,702$                  840,640                       3,352,998                    512,800                       

 Water -$                             191,104$                     2,332,736                    815,919                       517,154                       
Sewer 74,660$                       2,667,194$                  2,071,505                    452,563                       59,434                         
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUND 74,660$                       2,858,298$                  4,404,241                    1,268,482                    576,588                       

TOTAL GENERAL AND ENTERPRISE FUNDS 378,460$                   5,971,001$               5,244,881$               4,621,480$               1,089,389$               

General and Enterprise Funding Sources FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Installment Financing -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

Lease Purchase -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

General Fund Op. Revenues 303,800$                     2,468,615$                  723,140$                     3,352,998$                  512,800$                     

Water/Sewer Op. Revenues 74,660$                       206,023$                     1,464,408$                  45,888$                       59,434$                       

Grants -$                             644,088$                     724,597$                     1,222,594$                  -$                             

Powell Bill Funds -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

Retained Earnings -$                             2,652,275$                  2,332,736$                  -$                             517,154$                     

Grant/Loan -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

Fund Balance

Capital Project Ordinance

Total Funding 378,460$                   5,971,001$               $5,244,881 $4,621,480 $1,089,389
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2025-2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS – GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

 
2025-2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS – ENTERPRISE FUND 

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

 
 

Dpt Total Request 
per Project

General Fund 
Operating 
Revenue

Total 
Department

Total Fund

$303,800
$200,000

Patrol Vehicles PD $150,000 $150,000
Shot Locator, LPR, Camera System PD $50,000 $50,000

$36,800
SCBA(Self Contained Breathing Apparatus) FR $36,800 36,800

$11,000
Maintenance Equipment
Rotary Mower R $11,000 11,000

$41,000
Garage

Fuel Pumps and Fleet System PW $41,000 41,000

PUBLIC BUILDING $15,000
Kitchen Remodel A $15,000 $15,000

$303,800 $303,800

Description

GENERAL FUND
POLICE

FIRE

PARKS AND RECREATION

PUBLIC WORKS

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

Dpt 
Total Request 

per Project

General Fund 
Operating 
Revenue

Enterprise 
Fund 

Operating 
Revenue

Total 
Department Total Fund

$74,660
SEWER $74,660

Sewer Dept P/U Truck SW $50,000 50,000$        
Computer SW $24,660 24,660$        

$74,660 $0 $74,660 $74,660

STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND
$0 $0

Skewarkee Canal Phase II PW $0

TOTAL STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS $378,460 $303,800 $74,660 $378,460

Sanitation

ENTERPRISE FUND

Description

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUND
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SMALL EQUIPMENT 
REQUESTS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• GENERAL FUND 
• ENTERPRISE FUND 
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BUDGETED SMALL EQUIPMENT 2025-2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Requests FY 2025-2026             
Description

Approved                                       
FY 2025-2026

Administration Computers 5,000                                       
Total 5,000                                       

Public Buildings Stove and hood 4,000                                       
Total 4,000                                       

Police Dept. Computer Work Stations (1) 3,000                                       
Ballistic Vests (5) 3,500                                       
Pistols (1) 900                                          
Taser (4) 11,000                                     
Rifle (1) 2,000                                       
Portable Radios (2) -                                           
Body/Car Cameras 45,500                                     
Total 65,900                                     

Fire Dept. Turn Out Gear 20,000                                     
Air Pack Replacement Cylinders 6,000                                       
Fire Hose 4,000                                       
Total 30,000                                     

Rescue/EMS EMS Reporting Tablets (2) 5,000                                       
Total 5,000                                       

Regional Response Team Medical Equipment 5,500                                       
Total 5,500                                       

Cemetery Dept. Lawn Sweeper 700                                          
Cordless Impact Drill cut
Drill/Driver Set cut
Socket Set cut
Dell Computer and Monitor 1500
Total 2,200                                       

Garage Dept. 80 gallon Air Compressor 4,700                                       
Milwaukee Impact 1,400                                       
Total 6,100                                       

Parks & Recreation Weed Trimmer 400                                          
Beddomg Edger 500                                          
Stationary Bike cut
Total 900                                          

Street Dept. B 300 L Turbo 449                                          
MCV 31R cut
LED Head Lamp 666                                          
20V MXXR Battery cut
STIHL TS 420 240                                          
Total 2,555                                       

General Fund Total 127,155

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETED 2025-2026

Department
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BUDGETED SMALL EQUIPMENT 2025-2026 
 (continued) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Department

Requests FY 2025-2026            
Description

Approved                                       
FY 2025-2026

Water Dell Computer and Monitor 1,500

Total 1,500
Gas Chain Saw cut

Sewer Gas String Trimmer 350
Electric Wench 400
Total 750

Enterprise Total 2,250

GRAND TOTAL SMALL EQUIPMENT 129,405

ENTERPRISE FUND
BUDGETED 2025-2026
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GENERAL  
FUND 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• ADMINISTRATION 
 

• PLANNING 
 

• POLICE 
 

• FIRE/RESCUE/RRT 
 

• RECREATION 
 

• PUBLIC WORKS  
O STREET 
O SANITATION 
O CEMETERY 
O GARAGE 

 
• DEBT SERVICE 

 
• PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

 
• CULTURAL 

 
• ECONOMIC & PHYSICAL 

DEVELOPMENT 
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ADMINISTRATION 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Mission Statement 
“To ensure a proper accountability for the Town’s Funds and Assets by 

monitoring the annual operating budget, reporting financial information to the 
Administrator, Board, and Departments in a timely and professional manner 
and consistent with generally accepted accounting principles, and all Town, 

Federal, and State mandates.” 
 
 

 

Town 
Administrator

Town Clerk

Personnel

Finance 
Department 

Utility Billing, Tax 
Collections & 

Financials

Town Board of 
Commissioners
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 

ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 
Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 

 

Fund:  10   Name:  GENERAL FUND 
Dept. 4200  Name:  GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

 
Town Board 

 
Administration 

 



36 
 

PLANNING 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Mission Statement 
 
 

“To promote and foster a climate of growth and sustainability within the 
community that creates a balance of the social, cultural, economic, and 

ecological environments.” 
 
 

Zoning

Code 
Enforcement

Economic 
Development

Planning
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  10  Name:  GENERAL FUND 
Dept. 4300   Name:  PLANNING  

 
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR PLANNING  

2026-2030 

Expenditures Priority*
CURRENT 

COST

TOTAL COST      
(IF PAID IN 
TARGETED 

FISCAL 
YEAR)

FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

   

Flooring in the Planning Department 2 $12,500 $12,500 $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0
$0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $12,500 $12,500 $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0
 

Funding Sources  
FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Installment Financing $0
Lease Purchase
General Fund Op. Revenues $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0
Water/Sewer Op. Revenues
Grants $0 $0 $0
Powell Bill Funds
Retained Earnings
Grant/Loan
Total Funding $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0
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POLICE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Mission Statement 
 

“The Mission of the Williamston Police Department is to protect and enhance the 
quality of life for all who live, work, or visit our town.  Members of the 

department are dedicated to accomplishing this mission by building problem-
solving partnerships with our citizens, while treating people with fairness and 

respect.” 
 
 

Detectives

Community 
Policing

Narcotics 
Investigations

Patrol 
Officers
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-206 
 

Fund:  10   Name:  GENERAL FUND 
Dept 5100   Name:  POLICE DEPARTMENT 
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SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT 
2026-2030 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditures Priority CURRENT COST FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Patrol Vehicles 2 $75,000 $150,000 $272,886 $178,707 $274,387 $280,871
Shot Locator, LPR, Camera System 2 $50,000 $50,000 117,500$         117,500$         
UTV 2
Server 10,000$           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $125,000 $200,000 $400,386 $296,207 $274,387 $280,871

Funding Sources  FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Installment Financing

Lease Purchase

General Fund Op. Revenues $200,000 $282,886 $178,707 $274,387 $280,871

Water/Sewer Op. Revenues

Grants 117,500$         117,500$         

Powell Bill Funds

Retained Earnings
Grant/Loan
Total Funding  $200,000 $400,386 $296,207 $274,387 $280,871
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FIRE/RESCUE/RRT 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

   
 

Mission Statement 
 
“The Mission of the Williamston Fire/Rescue & EMS Department is to serve and 
protect its citizens from the dangers of Fire, Emergency Medical Incidents, and 
Other Natural and Man-made Emergencies through the efforts of Prevention, 

Education, Training, and Safety.” 
 
 
 
 

Rescue

Regional 
Hazamat 

Fire
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  10  Name:  GENERAL FUND Dept 5300    
Name:  FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 
Dept  5350    Name:  REGIONAL RESPONSE TEAM DEPARTMENT 
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Dept  5400    Name:  RESCUE DEPARTMENT 
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SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR FIRE/RESCUE/RRT  
DEPARTMENT 

2026-2030 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditures Priority*
CURRENT 

COST

TOTAL COST 
(IF PAID IN 
TARGETED 

FISCAL YEAR)

FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

EMS Unit (Remount) 2 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $243,101 $0
SCBA(Self Contained Breathing Appara 1 $9,200 $2,173,208 $36,800 $131,795 $135,090 $1,635,813 $141,929
Lifepak 15 Heart monitor / Defibrillato 2 $48,000 $48,000 $0 $0 $0 $48,000 $0
Ladder Truck 2 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0
Chief Vehicle 2 $50,000 $55,191 $0 $0 $55,191 $0 $0
IT Server 2 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Fire Engine 2 $850,000 $961,697 $961,697 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,709,200 $4,948,095 $36,800 $1,831,795 $190,281 $2,888,611 $151,929

Funding Sources  FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30
Installment Financing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Lease Purchase
General Fund Op. Revenues $36,800 $1,831,795 $190,281 $2,888,611 $151,929
Water/Sewer Op. Revenues
Grants (RRT) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Powell Bill Funds
Retained Earnings
DHS Grant
Total Funding   $36,800 $1,831,795 $190,281 $2,888,611 $151,929
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PARKS AND 
RECREATION 

 

 
 

Mission Statement 
 

“We will strive to provide programs and facilities that: Offer positive outlets for 
youth in order to reduce youth delinquency, Improve community health, and 

Attract tourists and new residents to increase economic growth.” 
 
 
 
 
 

Gaylord 
Perry Park

Youth Sports 
Promgramming

Godwin 
Coppage 

Park
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  10   Name:  GENERAL FUND 
 

Dept  6200   Name:   RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
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SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION 
2026-2030 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditures Priority*
CURRENT 

COST

TOTAL COST 
(IF PAID IN 
TARGETED 

FISCAL 

FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Gaylord Perry Park
Resurface Outdoor Basketball 2 $65,000 $65,000 $0 $0 $65,000 $0 $0

Skate Park Added Concrete Phase 2 2 $160,000 $160,000 $0 $0 $0 $160,000 $0

Godwin Coppage Park
Softball Irrigation System 2 $80,000 $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000

Trucks
Trucks 2 $40,000 $44,153 $0 $0 $44,153 $0 $0

Maintenance Equipment  
Rotary Mower 2 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $356,000 $360,153 $11,000 $0 $109,153 $160,000 $80,000

Funding Sources  FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30
Installment Financing $0 $0 $0
Lease Purchase
General Fund Op. Revenues $11,000 $0 $109,153 $160,000 $80,000
Water/Sewer Op. Revenues
Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
Powell Bill Funds
Retained Earnings
Grant/Loan
Fund Balance
Capital Project Ordinance
Total Funding   $11,000 $0 $109,153 $160,000 $80,000
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PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 

 
 

Department Mission Statement 
“Maintain a desirable workplace that provides for the safe, efficient function of the Public 

Works Department and encourages and rewards the professional growth of our employees.” 
 

Streets 
“Provide streets, sidewalks, and street lighting that are clean, aesthetically pleasing, and 
provide for safe movement of vehicular and pedestrian traffic.” 
 

Sanitation 
“Provide as thorough and efficient services as possible to provide for a community that 

is clean and aesthetically pleasing.” 
 

Garage 
“Provide area/equipment that will allow for quality maintenance & repair of the significant 

investment in vehicles and equipment.” 
 

Cemetery 
                              “Provide a clean, well maintained cemetery.” 

 

Streets

GarageCemetery

Sanitation
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  10   Name:  GENERAL FUND 
 

Dept 5600   Name:  STREET DEPARTMENT 
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Fund:  10   Name; GENERAL FUND 

 
Dept 5800   Name:  SANITATION DEPARTMENT 

 
Dept 6400   Name:  CEMETERY DEPARTMENT 
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Dept 6500   Name:  TOWN GARAGE 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

2026-2030 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditures Priority
CURRENT 

COST

TOTAL COST      
(IF PAID IN 
TARGETED 

FISCAL YEAR)

FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Streets
Skewarkee Drainage Watershed Imprvmt - 
Diversion Ditch 1 $443,000 $526,588 $0 $526,588 $0 $0 $0
Sanitation   $0
Dump Truck 3 $52,000 $58,833 $58,833 $0 $0 $0
Grapple Truck 2 $222,600 $222,600 $0 $222,600 $0 $0 $0
Garage
Fuel Pumps and Fleet System 2 $41,000 $41,000 $41,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,006,600 $948,062 $41,000 $808,021 $0 $0 $0

 

Revenue Source  FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

Installment Financing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Lease Purchase $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Fund Op. Revenues $41,000 $281,433 $0 $0 $0
Water/Sewer Op. Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Grants $0 $526,588 $0 $0 $0
Powell Bill Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Grant/Loan - USDA
Enterprise 2 Fund

Total Funding   $41,000 $808,021 $0 $0 $0
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 

ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 
Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 

Fund:  10   Name: GENERAL FUND 
 

Dept 5200   Name:  DEBT SERVICE 
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
Fund:  10  Name:  GENERAL FUND 

 
Dept 5000   Name:  PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

 

 
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

2026-2030 
 

Expenditures Priority*
CURRENT 

COST

TOTAL COST   
(IF PAID IN 
TARGETED 

FISCAL 
YEAR)

FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30

ADMINISTRATION - Public Building
Downstairs Flooring 3 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Upstairs Flooring 3 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Audio/Visual Equipment Board Room 3 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
Convert Bay to Board Room 3 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
Downstairs Bathroom Upgrade 2 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Upstairs Bathroom Upgrade 2 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Elevator 2 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
Kitchen Remodel 1 20,000$   15,000$      15,000$  15,000$  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $335,000 $15,000 $60,000 $245,000 $30,000 $0

Funding Sources FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30
Installment Financing
Lease Purchase
General Fund Op. Revenues $15,000 $60,000 $245,000 $30,000 $0

Total Funding $15,000 $60,000 $245,000 $30,000 $0
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
Fund:  10   Name:  GENERAL FUND 

 
Dept  6300   Name:   CULTURAL DEPARTMENT 

 
 

 
TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 

ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATE-EXPENDITURES 
Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 

Fund:  10   Name:  GENERAL FUND 
Dept  6600   Name:  ECONOMIC & PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT 
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ENTERPRISE 
FUND 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• WATER 
 

• WATER DISTRICT I 
 

• WATER DISTRICT II 
 

• SEWER 
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WATER 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Mission Statement 
 

“Provide a system that will allow for complete and efficient   
supply and circulation, allowing for growth, better water 

treatment and quality, as well as fire protection.” 
 
 
 
 
 

Water 
Districts 

I & 2

Water 
Distribution

Water
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 

Fund:  30   Name; ENTERPRISE (WATER / SEWER) FUND 
 

Dept 8100   Name:  WATER DEPARTMENT 
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 

ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 
Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 

Fund:  30   Name:  ENTERPRISE (WATER / SEWER) FUND 
 

Dept  8110    Name:  WATER DISTRICT I 
 

 
 
 
 

TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  30    Name:   ENTERPRISE (WATER / SEWER) FUND 
 

Dept  8111   Name:   WATER DISTRICT II 
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SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 
FOR WATER DEPARTMENT 

2026-2035 
TEN-YEAR CIP 
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SEWER 
 

 
 

Mission Statement 
 

“To plan, evaluate and implement programs and procedures that 
provide for the safe collection and treatment of all wastewater 

and to discharge an effluent that meets all local, state and 
federal requirements and/or limits. “ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Waste 
Water 

Collections

Waste 
Water   

Treatment  
Plant
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  30   Name:  ENTERPRISE (WATER / SEWER) FUND 
 

Dept 8200   Name:  SEWER DEPARTMENT 
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SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 
FOR SEWER DEPARTMENT 

2026-2030 
TEN-YEAR CIP 
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POWELL BILL 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Powell Bill funds are distributed to cities and towns to assist them in 
maintaining, constructing, reconstructing, repairing and improving 
streets or public thoroughfares, bikeways, greenways, and sidewalks 

within their corporate limits (G. S. 136-41.1 through 41.4). 

 
 
 
 
 

Construct

Improve

Maintain
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TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 
ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 
 

Fund:  15   Name:  POWELL BILL FUND 
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STORMWATER 
ENTERPRISE 

FUND 
 

 
TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 

ANNUAL BUDGET ESTIMATES-EXPENDITURES 
Fiscal Year:  2025-2026 

 
Fund:  25   Name:  STORMWATER ENTERPRISE FUND 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR ADOPTION OF 
BUDGET 

 

TOWN OF WILLIAMSTON 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC 
HEARING 

 
 
The proposed budget for the Town of Williamston for the fiscal year 2025-2026 has been 
filed with the Board of Commissioners.  A public hearing on the proposed budget will be held 
on the 2nd of June, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. in the Assembly Room at the Town Hall.  The proposed 
budget is available for public inspection in the office of the Town Clerk during regular 
business hours and on the Town’s website, www.townofwilliamston.com. 
 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/360529277 
 
You can also dial in using your phone. 
United States: +1 (872) 240-3212 
Access Code: 360-529-277 
 
Jackie Escobar 
Town Clerk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/360529277











